

## Ringgold Primary School Title 1 Annual Meeting Minutes August 22, 2023 Online Meeting



Tracy Wilson, the parent involvement coordinator, informed parents of the Annual Meeting through an advertisement on Class Dojo, school newsletter, and a flier sent to parents. The Annual Meeting was held as an online meeting with the link posted on Class Dojo and sent via text. Parents were alerted when the Annual Meeting Link was posted on Class Dojo and schoolcast. They clicked the link for the Smore presentation as they would the newsletter. Using the agenda, parents were guided through the presentation and asked to sign in and leave feedback by using the Google form link provided.

The presentation explained the purpose of the Annual Meeting, the definition of a Title 1 school, Title 1 requirements, professional qualifications, and school wide goals. It contained links that directed parents to information about the Title 1 budget, student assessments, school and district policies, and the School-Parent Compacts. The presentation also included details about engagement opportunities for parents and informed them of the use of the Parent Resource Room. The Smore analytics showed that 238 RPS parents viewed the presentation. Out of that, only 26 signed in using the Google form. The parents stated that they understood how the Title 1 funds are spent for this school year and 44% of them plan to volunteer in the Parent Resource Room. When asked for input or suggestions, they stated not at this time. The Annual Meeting information is housed in the Parent Room as well as posted on the school website. Handout Links included in presentation:

- Components of a Schoolwide Program
- How to Communicate with Your Child's Teacher
- Title 1 Input Card
- Georgia Standards of Excellence
- Student Testing in GA
- Parent Institute Information
- School-Parent Compacts
- Ringgold Ringgold and Catoosa County District Policies
- Title 1 Meetings & Minutes
- GA Department of Education

